in EUR thousand 2008 2007

Financial instruments at fixed interest rate –174 –32,361

Financial assets 5,198 3,300

Financial liabilities –5,372 –35,661

Financial instruments at variable interest rate –175,196 –112,529

Financial assets 87 231

Financial liabilities –175,283 –112,760

Analysis of sensitivity of the financial instrument's
fair value by applying the fixed interest rate
The Group holds no derivatives with reference to fixed interest rate,
recognised at fair value through profit or loss, and no derivatives des-
ignated as a fair value hedge. Thus, a change of the interest rate as at
the balance sheet date would have no impact on the profit or loss.

Analysis of the cash flow's sensitivity by applying
the variable interest rate
Change of the interest rate by 100 basis points on the date of reporting
would increase (decrease) the net profit or loss referring to values stated
below. The 2007 analysis was prepared on the same basis considering
that all elements, foreign exchange rate in particular, remain unchanged.

IMPACT OF THE POSSIBLE INTEREST RATE CHANGE ON THE PROFIT OR LOSS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2008

in EUR thousand
Increase by 100

basis points
Decrease by 100

basis points

Financial instruments at variable interest rate –1,752 1,752

Contract on the interest rate swap 0 0

Net variability of cash flow –1,752 1,752

IMPACT OF THE POSSIBLE INTEREST RATE CHANGE ON THE PROFIT OR LOSS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2007

in EUR thousand
Increase by 100

basis points
Decrease by 100

basis points

Financial instruments at variable interest rate –1,125 1,125

Interest rate swap 760 –760

Net variability of cash flow –365 365

A detailed schedule of long-term and short-term borrowings is presented below.

In 2004, three long-term borrowings (two of them denominated in US
dollars, one in euros) were hedged by using interest rate swaps,
whereas in coming years no further hedging instruments were applied.
By the end of the reporting period the interest rate for one of the long-

term borrowings was fixed in 2004 whereas the remaining two
borrowings that were secured were repaid. Accordingly, no interest
rate hedging instruments were applied by the end of 2008.

I N T E R E S T  R A T E  R I S K

Exposure to interest rate risk

[…]

IMPACT OF THE POSSIBLE INTEREST RATE CHANGE ON THE PROFIT OR LOSS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2008

Analysis of sensitivity of the financial instrument's
fair value by applying the fixed interest rate
The Company holds no financial instruments with reference to fixed in-
terest rate, recognised at fair value through profit or loss, and no de-
rivatives designated as a fair value hedge. Thus, a change of the
interest rate as at the balance sheet date would have no impact on the
profit or loss.

Analysis of the cash flow's sensitivity by applying
the variable interest rate
Change of the interest rate by 100 basis points on the date of re-
porting would increase (decrease) the net profit or loss referring to the
values stated below. The 2007 analysis was prepared on the same
basis considering that all elements, foreign exchange rate in particu-
lar, remain unchanged.

Notes to the
financial statements of Krka, d. d., Novo mesto

A 1% decrease of the euro value in respect of currencies stated as at 31 December would have the same effect – but in reverse direction – provided
that all other elements remain unchanged.

159Annual report 2008  Financial statements

in EUR thousand Increase by 100 basis points Decrease by 100 basis points

Financial instruments at variable interest rate –938 938

Contract on the interest rate swap 760 –760

Variability of cash flow –178 178

IMPACT OF THE POSSIBLE INTEREST RATE CHANGE ON THE PROFIT OR LOSS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2007

in EUR thousand 31 Dec 2008 31 Dec 2007

Long-term borrowings 109,282 131,837

– short-term portion of long-term borrowings 28,073 48,638

Average balance of long-term borrowings 120,560 86,450

Interest paid (financial year) 6,440 2,339

Other cost of raising long-term borrowings 67 6

Average interest rate of long-term borrowings (financial year) 5.40% 2.71%

Maturity in three years or less 65% 68%

Maturity in more than three years 35% 32%

Currency structure of long-term borrowings:

– US Dollar 0% 2%

– Euro 100% 98%

Structure of long-term borrowings in terms of interest rates:

– variable 100% 79%

– fixed 0% 21%

LONG-TERM BORROWINGS

A detailed schedule of long-term and short-term borrowings is presented below.

in EUR thousand 31 Dec 2008 31 Dec 2007

Short-term borrowings including short-term portion of long-term borrowings 85,576 64,462

– from banks 85,073 51,638

– from other entities 503 12,824

Short-term borrowings excluding short-term portion of long-term borrowings 57,503 15,824

Average balance of short-term borrowings (financial year) 36,664 25,154

Interest paid (financial year) 2,244 1,310

Other costs of raising short-term borrowings 35 6

Average cost of short-term borrowings (financial year) 6.22% 5.23%

Currency structure of short-term borrowings:

– Euro 100% 100%

Structure of short-term borrowings in terms of interest rates:

– variable 90% 51%

– fixed 10% 49%

SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS

Notes to the
financial statements of Krka, d. d., Novo mesto

160 Annual report 2008  Financial statements

2008 2007

in EUR thousand
Carrying

amount Fair value
Carrying

amount Fair value

Long-term loans 4,633 4,633 6,936 6,936

Non-current investments 6,382 6,382 10,773 10,773

– shares and interests 6,134 6,134 10,513 10,513

– other non-current investments 248 248 260 260

Short-term loans 31,832 31,832 23,575 23,575

Current investments 553 553 1,349 1,349

– instruments held for trading 128 128 538 538

– other current investments 425 425 811 811

Trade and other receivables 252,494 252,494 188,872 188,872

Cash and cash equivalents 294 294 2,340 2,340

Interest bearing derivatives 0 0 673 673

– assets 0 0 673 673

Foreign currency derivatives 190 190 910 910

– assets 190 190 910 910

Borrowings –169,961 –166,414 –148,947 –140,081

Trade and other payables –116,370 –116,370 –100,075 –100,075

Total 10,047 13,594 –13,594 –4,728

F A I R  V A L U E

The manners of the fair value measurement of the individual types of fi-
nancial instruments are presented below.

Securities held for trading
The fair value is computed on the basis of the stock exchange quota-
tion of the respective securities as at the balance sheet date, and it is
not decreased by any costs that may arise upon the sale or purchase
of securities.

Options, futures contracts and interest rate swaps
Fair values of purchased and sold options, futures contracts and inter-
est rate swaps are submitted on the last day of each Quarterly of the
financial year by the bank in which the individual instrument was pur-